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Kekhrie kepelemiako, Jisu Khrista ukelakelieu za se peteko kelushüya!

Hakiha voketa thekhrü se ko donu (July-September) u kehou ministry tha  ne se 
parzhie.

Therietho nu, Kepenuopfü kitouu mu u kehou puou chü keba Rev.Dr.Neingupe Chiero 
puo puo shürho vi ba modi ze chazou vo treatment chütuo-e di taketa yawinu tsie 
ketso, ukehou tsüphrü pete temodi kecha nu puo va rükra keba la Kepenuopfüe 
kepelemia kecha kelapie uko Sr.Pastor Rev.Dr.N.Chiero tsüshüte. “….Kemiathomia 
kechae kuo phi mu chükhrielieya.” (James 5:16b). Puo tsie shürhola lie di vo kitiekinu 
rüli bate. Niepuu tshe mu Puo pezie thorwe.

Süsie rei ukehou nu lietho zatho kepfükorei mu kemokorei nie kevitho sie Khrista 
kehouu la utei uzha khakeshüko, kishükinyi khakeshü,  kecha nu temodi chakeba ko la 
kehou mhathoko chükelie zo. Niepuu bu japhi pie nie mhatho kevi chükeshüko mhogei 
balie üthienyü.

Khrista liethou
REV. DR. TSHÜLINGUPE KAPFO

Pastor, PTBC

PASTOR KINU DIEYIE
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“Therefore, as you received Christ Jesus the Lord, so walk in him.”
- Colossians 2:6

We make a big deal about taking water baptism.
We prepare for it, pray for it, and celebrate it with songs, photos, and testimonies.
But after the water dries and the applause fades, something often goes quiet.
We stop making a big deal about what comes after - showing up, staying connected, 
and growing together in faith.

BAPTISM IS THE BEGINNING, NOT THE FINISH LINE
Too often, we treat baptism like a finish line - as if that one act proves our faith or 
completes our Christian duty. But baptism was never meant to be the end of the 
journey; it’s the beginning of a new life.
It’s like planting a seed: it’s beautiful and full of promise, but if we stop watering it, it 
won’t grow.
Our baptism should not just be a memory of commitment but a daily reminder to 
live out that commitment - in worship, in fellowship, and in love.

WE ALL SHARE THE RESPONSIBILITY
It’s easy to say, “The church doesn’t follow up,” or “No one cares after baptism.”
But if we are the church, then we are part of that responsibility.
•	 We can reach out to a new believer and ask, “How’s your walk with God going?”
•	 We can show up even when it feels routine.
•	 We can be that steady friend who listens, prays, and encourages.
•	 We can model what spiritual growth looks like through faithfulness and humility.

Discipleship isn’t just the pastor’s job - it’s everyone’s calling. Growth happens 
when we walk together, not when we wait for someone else to make it happen.

LET’S NOT LOSE THE WONDER
Maybe we’ve grown used to the ceremony of baptism and forgotten its meaning.
Each time someone steps into the water, it’s not just a tradition - it’s a resurrection 
moment.
It’s the public declaration: “I’ve decided to follow Jesus - no turning back.”
That kind of decision deserves not only a celebration but also continued 
companionship.
If heaven rejoices when one soul turns to Christ, shouldn’t we keep rejoicing - and 
walking with them - afterward?

FROM EVENT TO EVERYDAY FAITH
We can’t stop at the water’s edge.
Faith grows when we keep showing up - when we worship, serve, learn, and live 
accountable to one another. When we stay connected in community, we remind 
each other why we were baptized in the first place: to follow Jesus, together.
So instead of saying, “The church forgot about us after baptism,”
let’s start saying, “We will not forget to live what baptism means.”

A CLOSING THOUGHT
Baptism is not just a declaration of faith - it’s an invitation to a lifelong journey.
Let’s make as much noise about living faithfully as we did about getting baptized.
Because the water may dry, but the call to follow never does.
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Dear friends,
It has been an honour to partner along with you in the service of God for the last six years. You have been my 
biggest support in prayers for my ministry, prayers for my spiritual wellbeing and prayers for my family. Your 
support in finance enabled me to serve the Lord in plenty. I appreciate your encouragements all through these 
years of service in the Lord’s field.

Time for goodbyes…
My second term in the field has quickly gone by and it is time for me to 
return home for my Home Assignment. Leaving the people I have grown 
to love is very hard and it is harder to leave my teammates. Not knowing 
what the future holds and not knowing if I will ever see them again breaks 
my heart. For the last four years Chad has become my home, the people 
have become my people and I have become their daughter. 

MISSIONARIES REPORT

Pray for the seed sown…for God to make it grow
The students at the Sudanese refugee camp did well in their test. 29 of them came and took their test and 
received their certificates. Most of these students hopes to find a job with their English skills. Pray for these 
young men and women to seek Jesus.

Three girls were able to finish three months of English learning course called English in Action. This course is 
specifically design for evangelism. The course consists of stories from the Bible from Eve and Adam all the way 
to the Empty tomb. Out of the five girls registered only three could finish because of family circumstances. Pray 
that these three girls will continue to discover the love of Jesus in their life and encounter Jesus.
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MISSIONARIES REPORT
Leaving these young girls have been particularly hard 
on me and also for them. I have grown to love them 
over these years. Showing little kindness and paying 
attention to them makes it a little easier for them to live 
on with their difficult disabilities. As my other teammates 
continue t0 to minister to them even after I am gone, 
pray that they will be always reminded of the love of God 
for them.

Continue to pray for my two Arabic language helpers. 
We have enjoyed reading Bible for my lessons. They 
both never refused to read Bible with me but have 
been always open to reading and having conversation 
on what we read. I am praying at least one particular 
word will continue to stick in their hearts and they seek 
the Truth. It was a joy to see one of my teachers read 
John 3:16 by herself in Arabic written in Roman script. A 
teammate is teaching her literacy and she herself was 
proud that she can read the written roman script.  She 
was trying so hard to memorise the verse.

Pray for local missionaries in our town. We have been 
a coworker in Christ. Many of these workers struggles 
with minimal financial support. Pray for encouragement 
in their hearts as they face difficulties and for God to 
provide for them.

‘Those who go out weeping, carrying seed to sow, 
will return with songs of joy, carrying sheaves with 
them’…Psalm 126:6

PRAY FOR:
•	 Team members on the ground. There is a lot of 

transition in the team with members leaving and 
coming in. There is only two single women in the base 
for the next few months. Pray for their safety and 
encouragements. 

•	 Pray for the people that I got to minister in the last few 
years in Chad.

•	 Pray for US colleagues who has visa issue to return 
to Chad or had to leave Chad.

•	 Pray for the Chadians to know Jesus. 
•	 Pray for decisions I need to make for my future 

ministry. 

In His Service,
NEIPELOU THERIE, SIM/TEAM Chad

neipelo.therie@sim.org/neiprlou.therie@team.org
WhatsApp/Signal +919233667693
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Greetings to you in the name of our Lord Jesus Christ

CHAPLAIN’S DIARY 
July
9th	 : Visited family for prayer fellowship 
14th	 : Attended NEIGRIHMS with patient from Nagaland
11th	 : Had a prayer fellowship with the students from Martin Luther Christian University
15th	 : Had a dinner fellowship with the former student who study few years ago
21st	 : Attended Shillong Naga pastor’s fellowship

August
10th	 : We had a Fresher’s welcoming Sunday. 19 new students attended the fellowship.
15th	 : Chakhesang mother residing in Shillong had an outing. Mrs Alotoli Vero initiated the outing and 8
	   mothers came together for the outing.
	   In the evening, we were engaged in preparing for the Jumble sale (fund raiser) for Student’s Union 
	   freshers’ Day celebration
16th	 : Whole day we were engaged in Jumble Sale
20th	 : Had a meeting with the students union for the upcoming fresher’s day. 
21st	 : Attended Shillong Naga Pastor’s fellowship. We also decided to have an outreach ministry in Soraray 
	   village in Assam- Meghalaya border in the month of October.
23rd	 : Fellowship executives had a singing practice for the outreach ministry in Shillong
29th	 : Engaged with Chakhesang Students’ Union in the preparation for fresher’s day celebration 
30th	 : Chakhesang Students’ Union celebrated Freshers’ Day. Dr. Kekungu-you Puro (ARS) principal Scientist 
	   Division of Animal and Fisheries Science ICAR, Umiam: Meghalaya as the Guest Speaker.

September
2nd	 : Attended Pastor’s fellowship
5th	 : Prayer fellowship with Sumi Women group residing in Shillong
6th	 : Had a prayer fellowship with a Chakhesang Army Major who recently posted in Shillong
14th	 : The CSU Shillong executives took up the worship on this day. Mr. Huvevo Khamo, the youth mentor of 
	   Tripura Christian Fellowship delivered the gospel message
24th	 : Attended the 18th convocation of Martin Luther Christian University. All together there were 1008 
	   students graduated.
25th	 : Participated in thanksgiving prayer for Birthday celebration.
29th	 : Had a prayer fellowship with a family from Manipur who resided in Shillong

PRAYER REQUEST
•	 CCFS is organizing a one day workshop for the students community here in Shillong under the theme: Gear 

Up: Fuel your Brain, shape your Future’

With the session on:
i.	 Conquer Exam: Study smart
ii.	 Research Work: From field work data to dialogue to publication
iii.	 Financial Literacy: Master your money, fund your future

•	 Pray for the student’s community and also for the family residing in Shillong
•	 Pray for the chaplain family and ministry

MISSIONARIES REPORT
CHAKHESANG CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, SHILLONG
CHAPLAIN’S REPORT (JULY- SEPTEMBER) 2025

S/d
In His Service

DR. KEVESEYI VERO
Chaplain, Chakhesang Christian Fellowship Shillong
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CHURCH SECRETARY REPORT

SN NAME PARTICULARS AMOUNT/ITEM

1 Abraham Dazo New Baby 10,000

2 Anonymous New Workshop 2000

3 Anonymous First House Rent 3000

4 Anonymous New Govt. Job 2000

5 Anonymous Success in Work 2000

6 Anonymous First Earning 2000

7 Anonymous New House 2000

8 Anonymous Completion of B.A Studies 1000

9 Anonymous New Job 5000

10 Anonymous NEET Exam Passed and to go for MBBS 5000

11 Anonymous Qualifying CUET Exam 1000

12 Anonymous First Birthday 1000

13 Anonymous New Shop 500

14 Anonymous Health Recovery 3000

15 Anonymous Completion of B.A Studies 500

16 Anonymous Health Recovery 5000

17 Anonymous Completion of BBA 1000

18 Anonymous Thanksgiving 500

19 Anonymous First Salary 4000

20 Anonymous Scholarship 1,500

21 Anonymous New Shop 850

22 Anonymous New Bussiness 1000

23 Anonymous First Salary 10000

24 Anonymous MBBS Study 2000

25 Anonymous Thanksgiving 1000

26 Anonymous New Job & Good Health 10000

27 Anonymous Thanksgiving 2000

28 Anonymous New Shop & Storehouse 800

29 Anonymous Clearing NPSC Exam 1000

30 Anonymous New Shop 2000

31 Anonymous New Shop & Vehicle 1000

32 Anonymous New Building 5000

33 Anonymous New Vehicle 1000

34 Ashenie Dazo Good Health 100000

35 Chepe Sarah First Salary 60,700

THANKSGIVING AND REMEMBERANCE

PFÜTSERO TOWN BAPTIST CHURCH
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36 Chüyie Kenye New Baby 1000

37 Highlander FC Thanksgiving 7000

38 Kekhwengulo Sarah Thanksgiving 1000

39 Kewepfute Khutso New Baby 1000

40 Kezüvieo Chiezou New Building 1000

41 Lt. Diepe Kapfo Remembrance 10000

42 Lt. Kelhikha Losou Remembrance 5000

43 Lt. Medolhou Sarah Remembrance 5000

44 Lt. Moze-ü Kapfo Remembrance Steel Almirah

45 Lt. Neiwa-ü Kenye Remembrance 3500

46 Lt. Rachel Tsuzuh Remembrance 6000

47 Lt. Wechinyü Therie Remembrance 1000

48 Medope Pradia New Baby 1000

49 Menote-ü Sarah New Job 5000

50 Mr. & Mrs. Hauwachu Kath New Family 10000

51 Mr. Ruo Domeh Thaksgiving 5000

52 Mvükulo Kapfo New Baby 3000

53 Neiweu Thahu Completion of M.Sc Studies 1000

54 Rhuweu Kapfo Completion of M.A Studies 2000

55 Senokha Pradia New Baby 1000

56 Sesote Mekrisuh New Baby 2000

57 Sivi Sakhrie New Baby 2000

58 Wawe Losou New Baby 1000

59 Wechekhro Chiero Thanksgiving 5000

60 Weku Mero New Vehicle 5000

61 Weku Zhiemi New Baby 5000

62 Welhilo Kromi New Baby 2000

63 Werü Mero New Baby 1000

64 Zewete Mero New Baby 3000

SN NAME PARTICULARS AMOUNT/ITEM

TC ISSUED
S.N. NAME H/W/S/D OF GENDER VILLAGE

1. Wekrulo Medo s/o Zülhitso Medo M Pfutseromi

2. Vesakholü Medo w/o Wekrulo Medo F Pfutseromi

3. Lhiko-ü Kapfo d/o Neilo Kapfo F Lekromi

4. Mutsivoyi Kotso s/o Lt. Midihi Kotso M Phusachodu

5. Nükülü Kotso w/o Mutsivoyi Kotso F Phusachodu

6. Mütüzo Kotso s/o Mutsivoyi Kotso M Phusachodu

7. Thüjo Kotso d/o Mutsivoyi Kotso F Phusachodu

8. Sesowe-ü Wetsa d/o Keduwekhro Wetsa F Kami

9. Nutsolü Kezo d/o Lt. Thepuzopra Kezo F Kikruma
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SN DATE NAME GENDER VILLAGE

1. 27-07-2025 Savirhu Mero F Pfutseromi

RESTORATION

EXCLUSION
SN NAME H/W/S/D OF GENDER VILLAGE REASON

1. Kewete-ü Khutsoh d/o Züwe-ü Khutsoh F Zapami Illegal Marriage

SN DATE OF BIRTH NAME F/NAME GENDER VILLAGE

1 02-07-2025 Wekesou Pradia Senokha Pradia F Lasumi

2 02-07-2025 Vikutto Sakhrie Sivi Sakhrie M Kidima

3 29-07-2025 Kesoweu Khape Mvükulo Kapfo F Kami

4 21-06-2025 Nathaniel Dazo Abraham Dazo M Sakraba

5 21-06-2025 Hannah Dazo Abraham Dazo F Sakraba

6 01-08-2025 Jeweü Kromi Welhilo Kromi F Lasumi

7 14-08-2025 Neiwa-ü Kenye Chüyie Kenye F Zapami

8 08-07-2025 Miti Pradiah Medope Pradiah M Lasumi

9 28-08-2025 Neiwu-ü Losou Wawe Losou F Leshemi

10 01-09-2025 Nyio Mero Werü Mero F Lekromi

11 22-08-2025 Zayden Khutso Kewepfute Khutso M Zapami

12 07-09-2025 Emere-ü Mero Zewete Mero F Pfutseromi

13 01-09-2025 Rine-ü Velino Zhiemi Weku Zhiemi F Leshemi

14 22-09-2025 Pebi-ü Mekrisuh Sesote Mekrisuh F Losami

NEW BABY

S.N NAME PARENTS NAME GENDER VILLAGE MINISTER

1 Vezosa Kezo s/o Pokhoto Kezo M Pholami Rev. Dr. Tshulingupe Kapfo

2 Nütholü Kezo s/o Pokhoto Kezo M Pholami Rev. Dr. Tshulingupe Kapfo

3 Erito Tsido s/o Zülhite Tsido M Mesulumi Rev. Dr. Tshulingupe Kapfo

4 Punyi Domeh s/o Ruo Domeh M Zhavame Rev. Dr. Tshulingupe Kapfo

5. Chitru Rhi s/o Lt. Chashü Rhi M Zhavame Rev. Dr. Tshulingupe Kapfo

NEW BAPTISM

S.N. DATE NAME GENDER VILLAGE

1 25-08-2025 Lt. Neiwa-ü Kenye F Zapami

2 02-09-2025 Lt. Neiwu-ü Losou F Leshemi

3 07-08-2025 Lt. Mozü-ü Kapfo F Lekromi

4 14-08-2025 Lt. Diepe Kapfo M Lekromi

5 08-08-2025 Lt. Rachel Tsuzuh F Thetsumi

6 23-09-2025 Lt. Medolhou Sarah M Leshemi

DECEASED

In His Service,
(THEKHRO MERO)

Church Secretary
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Greetings in the name of our Lord Jesus Christ. 

We give thanks to God for His unwavering guidance, provision, presence and we rejoice in the work accomplished 
through our department. We present this report with gratitude, trusting that the Lord will continue to strengthen 
us, guide our efforts and bless the work of His kingdom.
   
•	 5th -6th July : The deaconesses were in charge of preparing the meals during Youth Day of Prayer. 
•	 30th July : The Pulpit Exchange Program as outlined by the CBCCWD, each church has been assigned a 

partner church. PTBCWD has been paired with Khütsami Baptist Church Women Dept. The department (21 
members) visited Khütsami Baptist Church for the first exchange program and participated in the worship 
service followed by a short fellowship with the women dept. and church elders. 

•	 17th August : Two deaconesses attended the TBC Golden Jubilee at Meluri. 
•	 20th August : A one day seminar was held centered on the topic “The Responsibility to Continue the Faith.” 

The speakers were Dr. Wetsho-ü Kapfo and Ms. Thejosülü Puro. Around 340 delegates attended the seminar. 
•	 30th August : The deaconesses observed a time of prayer and fasting at the church. 
•	 10th September: The second exchange service was held at PTBC. 11 members from Khütsami Baptist 

Church visited, took part in the worship service program and then had a brief fellowship and a time of prayer. 

WEEKLY PRAYER TIME
Every Wednesday, following the worship program, a dedicated time of prayer is held providing opportunity 
for women folks to intercede for one another, seek spiritual guidance and uphold the needs of the church & 
members in prayer. 

CARE MINISTRY
In addition to organized programs and events, the dept. engages in care outreach. This includes visiting the 
homes during times of bereavement, offering support through prayer and ministering with songs to bring 
comfort to those who are mourning.
 
As the ministry continues in its various activities, both seen and unseen, it is our prayer and hope that every 
actions and interactions be done in love, may 1 Corinthians 16:14 be our guiding principle: “Let all that you do 
be done in love.” We give heartfelt thanks to God for His goodness, guidance and provision in sustaining the 
department. To all the believers, let us continue in good health, steadfast in prayer, and faithful in service, trusting 
that God will empower and bless all our endeavors.

WOMEN DEPARTMENT REPORT
PFÜTSERO TOWN BAPTIST CHURCH

In His Service,
(NEILHOU-Ü MEKRU)

Women Pastor
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YOUTH DEPARTMENT REPORT
PFÜTSERO TOWN BAPTIST CHURCH
Grace and Peace to you in the glorious name of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ. With hearts full of gratitude, I 
am pleased to present the Youth Department’s quarterly report for the months of July to September 2025. By 
God’s grace, and through the steadfast support of our church leadership, members, and youth office bearers, 
we were able to carry out several meaningful programs and participate in significant ministry opportunities. The 
following is a brief summary of our activities during this period:

PROGRAMS
•	 5th & 6th July	 : Organised Youth Day of Prayer.
•	 26th July	 : Organised a Worship service with Sunday school senior class.
•	 2nd August	 : Organised Group Wise Fellowship. 
•	 29th – 31st Aug	 : Organised Spiritual Awakening Program along BYFPT. 
•	 27th Sept .	 : Organised a special worship service for the youth members born in the month of
	 July-September. 

MINISTERING
•	 5th & 6th July	 : The Youth and Office Bearers presented a choir during Youth Day of Prayer.

TRAINING & OUTREACH 
•	 29th – 31st July	 : Mr. Kedulo Lohe Attended Sports and Scripture Engagement organised by NBCC 
	   Youth Department at CBCC Mission Centre. 
•	 6th Sept & 20th Sept	 : Office Bearers along with YD & YC visited Pfutseromi Baptist Church & Lasumi Baptist
	   Church.

COMMUNITY SERVICE
•	 26th July		  : Organised mass social work in and around the church campus.
•	 23rd August		  : Office Bearers Social Work at Glory Peak

We stand in awe of God’s unwavering faithfulness throughout this quarter. His grace has enabled us to serve, 
grow, and witness His presence in every activity. We deeply appreciate the continuous prayers, encouragement, 
and partnership of the entire church community. Your support, undergirded by the Holy Spirit, makes this 
ministry vibrant and impactful.

“And whatever you do, do it heartily, as to the Lord and not to men, knowing that from the Lord you will 
receive the reward of the inheritance; for you serve the Lord Christ.” ~ Colossians 3:23–24 (NKJV)

As we move forward, with humble hearts and renewed commitment, we look forward to serving with even 
greater zeal in the coming months.

In His Service,
(NEIKOULO CHIRIE)

Youth Director
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We give all glory and honor to our God for His abundant grace and faithfulness. It is a great joy to share this 
report on the activities and progress of our ministry during the past three months (July to September). We 
thank God for sustaining us and for the faithful service of every member in advancing His kingdom.

•	 After the successful completion of our Vacation Bible School (VBS), a follow-up service (i.e on 20th July) was 
organized to reconnect with the children who participated. The service aimed to reinforce the lessons learned 
during VBS and to encourage continued attendance and spiritual growth. It was a joyful time of worship and 
prayer, reminding the children that learning about God is not just for a week but a lifelong journey.

•	 As directed by CBCC Children Department we observed Sanitation Day (9th August). The department 
organized a social work program for the higher classes, during which members engaged in cleaning the 
church premises and surrounding areas. This activity aimed to promote cleanliness, teamwork, and 
community responsibility.

•	 As part of our yearly activity and directed by CBCC Children Department, the department observed mission 
Sunday (10th August) for children to create awareness about the importance of missions among the younger 
generation, encouraging the children to learn about missions and their role in spreading God’s love to others.

•	 The department organized doctrinal classes for teenagers to help them understand the fundamental 
teachings of the Christian faith. the sessions covered key biblical doctrines in a simple and engaging manner, 
helping children to grow in faith and sound understanding of God’s word.

•	 As part of the holistic approach to children’s growth, the department organized class outing to promote 
fellowship, teamwork, and social development among the children. This event allowed children to engage in 
recreational and educational activities, fostering camaraderie, creativity and practical learning.

We give heartfelt gratitude to our Almighty God for His guidance and blessings throughout the months. We 
pray that God’s continued guidance, protection and grace be upon us as we strive to serve the children and 
the community. May we all continue to grow in faith, serve with love, and impact the lives of our children and 
community.

CHILDREN DEPARTMENT REPORT
PFÜTSERO TOWN BAPTIST CHURCH

In His Service,
(THEJOSULU PURO)

Suprintendent CD
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In His Service,
(WATE MERO)

Headmaster, B.S.P

Greetings in the name of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ,
With heartfelt joy and thankfulness, I present the school report for the months of July to September 2025. We 
praise God for His unfailing guidance and blessings throughout this quarter.

EVENTS & ACTIVITIES
•	 27th July : Baptist School Day of Prayer
•	 We were blessed to have Rev. Akha Shupao, Pastor of Zhavame Baptist Church and 
•	 Dr. Chete Mero, Board Member of Baptist School Pfutsero, as our resource persons for this special day of 

prayer and intercession.
•	 5th September : Teachers’ Day Celebration

TEACHERS’ DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
Spiritual nourishment and encouragement were shared through our staff morning devotions. The following 
individuals ministered to the staff:
•	 16th July : Rev. Dr. Tshulingupe Kapfo, Pastor
•	 27th August : Mrs. Neilhou-u Mekru, Women Pastor
•	 10th September : Mr. Thekhro Mero, Church Secretary
•	 Students’ Development Programs
•	 24th–26th September : Cultural Day cum Educere Epignosis
•	 A time of celebration and learning, with Mrs. Neipreu Mero Theluo H.O.D Dept of English Pfutsero Govt. Collage 

as our Guest Speaker, who shared enriching insights with our students.
•	 29th September : HIV/AIDS Awareness Program
•	 Conducted for Classes 7 to 10, a vital program led by Mr. Kuduvo Kezo, DPO, DISHA, Phek, Nagaland, who 

brought awareness and education on this important issues.

MEETINGS HELD
•	 Board Meeting	 : 1
•	 Staff Meetings	 : 5

BAPTIST SCHOOL
PFUTSERO REPORT
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PTBC SENIOR MEMBERS FELLOWSHIP

HIVAIDS AWARENESS PROGRAME LED BY MR. KUDUVO KEZO DPO, DISHA, PHEK

BSP CULTURAL DAY

EDUCERE EPIGNOSIS

BSP DAY OF PRAYER

EDUCERE EPIGNOSIS 

PHOTO GALLERY
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PTBC YOUTH DAY OF PRAYER OB CHURCH VISITATION TO LASUMI BC

OB CHURCH VISITATION TO PFUTSEROMI BC OB HOME VISITATION

Workshop on the Fundamentals of Faith taken up by Rev. Dr. N. Chiero WORSHIP WITH S.S. SENIOR CLASS.

PTBC YOUTH DAY OF PRAYER

PHOTO GALLERY
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ANNUAL CLASS OUTING

TEACHERS OUTING

PHOTO GALLERY
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PHOTO GALLERY

PULPIT EXCHANGE PROGRAM WITH KHÜTSAMI BAPTIST CHURCH

DOCTRINAL CLASS BAPTISM

BAPTISMBAPTISM

BTC STUDENTS FELLOWSHIP WITH SENIOR CLASS
PTBC SINGSPIRATION TEAM AT

BYFPT SPIRITUAL REVIVAL MEET
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Thinking of taking WATER BAPTISM? Congratulations! It is a significant and beautiful step forward in your 
spiritual maturity and understanding. Baptism symbolizes your public commitment to Jesus Christ and your 
desire to grow deeper in faith.

However, it’s important to remember that baptism is not a ticket to salvation. Salvation comes through faith in 
Jesus alone, and baptism is an outward expression of that faith—it is never something done out of compulsion 
or pressure but always a matter of the heart.

As you reflect on your readiness, consider these questions seriously:
•	 Have you personally accepted Jesus as your Lord and Savior?
•	 Do you understand that baptism symbolizes the death of your old self and resurrection to new life in Christ?
•	 Are you ready to live a life following Jesus, obedient to His teachings?
•	 Is your desire to be baptized coming from your own conviction and love for Jesus, not from obligation?

When you are confident in these answers, the next step is to stand before the congregation during one of the 
evening services to publicly confess that you understand and accept Jesus and are ready to be baptized.
Here is an example you can say in front of the congregation when asking for water baptism:

“I stand here today to publicly declare my faith in Jesus Christ as my Lord and Savior. I believe He died 
for my sins and was raised to give me new life. Baptism is my way of showing obedience to Jesus and 
committing to follow Him. I am ready to take this step and ask to be baptized.”

After this public confession, you will be invited to attend a baptism class where you will learn more about the 
meaning and significance of baptism. Following this, the church deacons will counsel you personally to support 
and guide you as you prepare for your baptism day.

This process ensures that your baptism is a heartfelt declaration and a milestone in your spiritual journey. May 
God bless you richly as you take this important step!

WATER BAPTISM
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GENERAL WORSHIP SCHEDULE (SUNDAY)
MORNING WORSHIP : 10:00 am.
EVENING WORSHIP : 03:00 p.m. 

WOMEN DEPARTMENT (WEDNESDAY)
Morning worship : 09:00 am 

MEN’S FELLOWSHIP
04:00 pm - Every Second Tuesday of the Month

05:00 pm - Every Second Tuesday of the Month (Summer)

YOUTH DEPARTMENT
05:00 pm - Every Saturday (Summer)

04:30 pm - Every Saturday (Winter)

SUNDAY SCHOOL DEPARTMENT
10:00 am : Every Sunday

03:00 pm : Kids Worship ( Every First Sunday of the Month )

PRAYER CELL
07:00 am - 12:00 noon

General Prayer and Fasting - Every First Day of the month.

07:00 am - 12:00 noon
Prayer and Fasting - Every 2nd Friday of the Month at Tefillah Center

WORSHIP SCHEDULE
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Welcome to our
CHURCH FAMILY!

We are overjoyed to welcome you into our church family! Whether 
you are new to the faith or seeking a deeper relationship with God, 
please know that you are not just a visitor here—you are home.

We invite you to freely share in times of thanksgiving, seek 
counselling or prayer, or reach out for support in any area of life. 
Our doors and hearts are always open to walk with you, encourage 
you, and grow with you in the love of Jesus Christ.

We also warmly encourage you to get connected by joining one of 
our fellowship groups:
•	 Men’s Fellowship
•	 Women’s Fellowship
•	 Youth Fellowship
•	 Children’s Fellowship

These groups offer a place of spiritual growth, encouragement, and 
community. If you haven’t registered yet, please do so with one of 
our ushers or leaders after the service—or reach out to the church 
office for assistance.

Once again, welcome. We are grateful to God for leading you here, 
and we look forward to journeying together in faith and love.
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